

No. __-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD JOSEPH, JULIET BETH BUCK,
ROGER BOURASSA, AND JAMES MARC LEAS,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF BURLINGTON, VERMONT,
GREATER BURLINGTON INDUSTRIAL CORPORATION,
AND FRIENDS OF THE VERMONT AIR GUARD, INC.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Vermont**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES A. DUMONT
LAW OFFICE OF JAMES
A. DUMONT, ESQ. P.C.
15 Main Street
P.O. Box 229
Bristol, Vermont 05443
(802) 453-7011

LYNN E. BLAIS
MICHAEL F. STURLEY
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, Texas 78705
(512) 232-1350

August 3, 2015

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

ERIN GLENN BUSBY
411 Highland Street
Houston, Texas 77009
(713) 868-4233

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTES AND RULES INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Statutory Background.....	6
C. Proceedings Below	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS ARE DIVIDED ON WHETHER THE FED- ERAL AVIATION ACT PREEMPTS ALL STATE AND LOCAL LAND-USE REGULATIONS THAT ADDRESS AIRPORT NOISE.....	13
A. The Vermont Supreme Court Below And The Minnesota And Colorado Supreme Courts Hold That All State And Local Land-Use Regulations Aimed At Mitigating Airport Noise Are Preempted By The Federal Avia- tion Act	13

B. A Categorical Finding Of Preemption For Any Noise-Related Regulation Is Inconsistent With The Second Circuit's Analysis For Determining Whether Land-Use Regulations Are Preempted	18
C. Numerous Federal Circuits And The New Jersey Supreme Court Have Rejected Preemption Challenges To General Land-Use Regulations Aimed At Mitigating Airport Noise	19
D. Commentators Have Recognized The Confusion Over The Preemptive Scope Of The Federal Aviation Act After <i>City of Burbank</i> , Further Indicating That This Court's Guidance Is Needed.....	26
II. THE VERMONT SUPREME COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT ALL STATE AND LOCAL LAND-USE REGULATION AIMED AT ADDRESSING AIRPORT NOISE IS PREEMPTED BY THE FEDERAL AVIATION ACT	27
III. WHETHER ALL STATE AND LOCAL LAND-USE REGULATION AIMED AT ADDRESSING AIRPORT NOISE IS PREEMPTED BY THE FEDERAL AVIATION ACT IS AN IMPORTANT ISSUE WARRANTING THIS COURT'S ATTENTION, AND THIS CASE PROVIDES AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THE ISSUE	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

APPENDIX:

Opinion of the Supreme Court of Vermont, <i>In re Request for Jurisdictional Opinion Re: Changes in Physical Structures and Use at Burlington Int'l Airport for F-35A</i> , No. 2014- 192 (Mar. 6, 2015)	1a
Entry Order of Superior Court of Vermont, <i>Burlington Airport A250 JO 4-231 (F-35A Jets)</i> , Docket No. 42-4-13 (May 13, 2014)	23a
Jurisdictional Opinion #4-231 of the District Environmental Commissions # 4, 6 & 9, <i>F-35A – Burlington Int'l Airport, South Burlington, Vermont</i> (Mar. 21, 2013)	38a
Record of Decision for the First Air National Guard F-35A Operational Base (Dec. 2, 2013)	50a
Statutes and Rules Involved	65a
Federal Aviation Act of 1958, as amended:	
49 U.S.C. § 44715 (excerpt)	65a
49 U.S.C. § 47101 (excerpt)	66a
49 U.S.C. § 47502	66a
49 U.S.C. § 47504	67a
Quiet Communities Act of 1978, 42 U.S.C.	
§ 4913	73a
10 V.S.A. § 6001(3)(A) (2008) (excerpt)	77a
10 V.S.A. § 6092 (2008)	78a
State of Vermont Natural Resources Board – Land Use Panel, Act 250 Rules (eff. July 10, 2009) (excerpts)	
Rule 2(A)	79a

Rule 2(C) (excerpts).....	79a
Rule 10(A).....	81a
Rule 34.....	82a
Letter from Supreme Court Clerk regarding grant of extension of time for filing a petition for a writ of certiorari (May 28, 2015).....	88a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	28
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	6
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	27, 28
<i>Banner Adver., Inc. v. People</i> , 868 P.2d 1077 (Colo. 1994)	17
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989)	27
<i>California Coastal Comm'n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987)	30, 32
<i>Chaves A250 Permit Reconsider, In re</i> , 93 A.3d 69 (Vt. 2014)	11
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973)	1, 2, 7, 8, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 24, 26, 28, 29, 30
<i>Commercial Airfield, In re</i> , 752 A.2d 13 (Vt. 2000)	13, 14
<i>Condor Corp. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 912 F.2d 215 (8th Cir. 1990).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Faux-Burhans v. Board of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , No. 88-3929, 1988 WL 97345 (4th Cir. Sept. 9, 1988).....	23
<i>Faux-Burhans v. County Comm'rs of Frederick Cnty.</i> , 674 F. Supp. 1172 (D. Md. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 88-3929, 1988 WL 97345 (4th Cir. Sept. 9, 1988)	23

<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	18, 30
<i>Garden State Farms, Inc. v. Bay</i> , 390 A.2d 1177 (N.J. 1978).....	23, 24
<i>Goodspeed Airport LLC v. East Haddam Inland Wetlands & Watercourses Comm'n</i> , 634 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2011).....	13, 18
<i>Gustafson v. City of Lake Angelus</i> , 76 F.3d 778 (6th Cir. 1996).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Harrison v. Schwartz</i> , 572 A.2d 528 (Md. 1990) ...	21, 25
<i>Hoagland v. Town of Clear Lake</i> , 415 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2005).....	21, 22
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015)	27, 29
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	28
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	20, 28
<i>San Diego Unified Port Dist. v. Gianturco</i> , 651 F.2d 1306 (9th Cir. 1981)	21, 24, 25
<i>State v. Metropolitan Airports Comm'n</i> , 520 N.W.2d 388 (Minn. 1994)	16, 17
<i>Wood v. City of Huntsville</i> , 384 So.2d 1081 (Ala. 1980).....	21, 25
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	28

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS,
AND RULES

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause).....	27
Act of July 21, 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-411, 82 Stat. 395.....	7
§ 1, 82 Stat. 395	7
Act of July 5, 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-272, § 1(e), 108 Stat. 745, 1117.....	7
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705.....	8, 9
§ 4(a), 92 Stat. 1708.....	8
Aviation Safety and Noise Abatement Act of 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-193, 94 Stat. 50	9, 30
§ 102, 94 Stat. 50	30-31
§ 102(1), 94 Stat. 50.....	9
§ 102(3), 94 Stat. 50.....	9
§§ 103-104, 94 Stat. 50-53	9, 31
§ 104, 94 Stat. 51-53	9
49 U.S.C. §§ 47501-47510.....	9
49 U.S.C. § 47502	31
49 U.S.C. § 47502(1)	9
49 U.S.C. § 47502(3)	9
49 U.S.C. §§ 47503-47504.....	9, 31
49 U.S.C. § 47504	9

Federal Aviation Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-726, 72 Stat. 731 (codified as amended at 49 U.S.C. § 40101 <i>et seq.</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
Preamble, 72 Stat. 731	6
§§ 603-609, 72 Stat. 776-80	6
§ 610, 72 Stat. 780	6
§ 1106, 72 Stat. 796	6
49 U.S.C. § 40120(c)	7
49 U.S.C. § 41713	8-9
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1).....	9, 28
49 U.S.C. § 47504(c)(2)	5
49 U.S.C. § 47504(c)(6)	5
49 U.S.C. § 44715(a)	7
49 U.S.C. § 44715(c)	8
49 U.S.C. § 47141	10
Noise Control Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-574, 86 Stat. 1234.....	1, 7
§ 7(b):	
86 Stat. 1239	7
86 Stat. 1240	8
Quiet Communities Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-609, 92 Stat. 3079.....	3, 8, 30
§ 2, 92 Stat. 3079 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 4913).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 4913	8, 30
42 U.S.C. § 4913(c)	8, 30
42 U.S.C. § 4913(c)(1)(B)-(D).....	8, 30

Vision 100 – Century of Aviation Reauthoriza- tion Act, Pub. L. No. 108-176, 117 Stat. 2490 (2003)	10
§ 160(a), 117 Stat. 2511	10
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	3
Vt. Act 250, 10 V.S.A. § 6001 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 19, 28, 32, 34
§ 6081	10
§ 6086	11
§ 6086(a)(1)	11
§ 6086(a)(8)	11
§ 6086(a)(10)	11
14 C.F.R.:	
Pt. A150	9-10, 31
§ A150.101(b)	4
§ A150 note a	10, 31
State of Vermont Natural Resources Board – Land Use Panel, Act 250 Rules (eff. July 10, 2009):	
Rule 34(A)	10, 11

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Fed. Aviation Admin.:

- 63 Fed. Reg. 27,876 (May 21, 1998)..... 32
- A Brief History of the FAA, at http://www.faa.gov/about/history/brief_history/ (last visited July 31, 2015)..... 6
- Rachel Girvin, FAA, Office of Env't & Energy, *Addressing Airport Community Noise Impacts: FAA's Current Efforts and Future Plans* (July 2008), available at http://www.faa.gov/about/office_org/headquarters_offices/apl/research/science_integrated_modeling/media/FAANoiseProjects_Plans_Girvin.pdf..... 34
- U.S. Air Force, *Final F-35A Operational Basing Environmental Impact Statement* (Sept. 2013), available at <http://documentcloud.org/documents/799815/f-35-final-eis-volume-1.pdf> 4, 6

OTHER MATERIALS

- Andrew W. Correia et al., *Residential Exposure to Aircraft Noise and Hospital Admissions for Cardiovascular Diseases: Multi-Airport Retrospective Study*, *BMJ* 2013;347:f5561 doi: 10.1136/bmj.f5561 (Oct. 8, 2013), available at <http://dash.harvard.edu/bitstream/handle/1/11879535/3805481.pdf?sequence=1>..... 33

Kristin L. Falzone, Comment, <i>Airport Noise Pollution: Is There a Solution in Sight?</i> , 26 B.C. ENVTL. AFF. L. REV. 769 (1999)	8, 26, 33
J. Scott Hamilton, <i>Allocation of Airspace as a Scarce National Resource</i> , 22 TRANSP. L.J. 251 (1994)	26
John J. Jenkins, Jr., Comment, <i>The Airport Noise and Capacity Act of 1990: Has Congress Finally Solved the Aircraft Noise Problem?</i> , 59 J. AIR L. & COM. 1023 (1994).....	7
Catherine M. Sharkey, <i>Against Categorical Preemption: Vaccines and the Compensation Piece of the Preemption Puzzle</i> , 61 DEPAUL L. REV. 643 (2012).....	26
Hales Swift, <i>A Review of the Literature Related to Potential Health Effects of Aircraft Noise</i> , PARTNER Project 19 Final Report (July 2010), available at http://web.mit.edu/aeroastro/partner/reports/proj19/proj19-healtheffectnoise.pdf	33
Luis G. Zambrano, Comment, <i>Balancing the Rights of Landowners with the Needs of Airports: The Continuing Battle Over Noise</i> , 66 J. AIR L. & COM. 445 (2000).....	26, 32
